WT
Mr Nickson Tonowane, Senior Legal Officer, for the Crown (DPP)
Date of Sentence: 10" February 2021 at 10:30am

Notice: This copy of the Court's Reasons for Judgment/Sentence is subject to formal revision prior
to publication.
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Dangerous Driving contrary to section 38 of the Road and Transport Act [Cap 131], and one
count of Presence of Alcohol in a person’s blood contrary to section 43A (1)(a) of the Road
and Transport Act [Cap 131] (as amended by the Police and Transport Legislation)
(4mendment)(Alcohol Testing) Act 2016. 1 now conviet him for both offences based on the

2. Thedefendant’s hame is provided above and he is from Taivu Village, North East Guadalcanal,
.+ .+ -Guadaleanal Province. He was 23 years old at the time of the offending.

"+ 3. TheDeceased was a 38 years old male person by the name of Erickson Ovoa of Guadalcanal
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7. The defendant drove towards the Corona Market. He saw a caldina car that was parked at the
side of the lane (left side) that he was driving. When he got closer, the said vehicle signaled to
indicate that it would turn onto the lane that the defendant’s vehicle was using. So he tumed to
the opposite lane and drove off, intending to overtake the other vehicle. However, the said car
veered off from its lane, in front of the defendant’s vehicle, in a direction behind of the
deceased’s vehicle. At the time, the defendant veered off the lane that he was driving on, and
he tumed right and hit the deceased, together with the deceased’s vehicle. The impact moved

8. Earlier that moming, the deceased, who was driving a truck, stopped at Corona Market, at.
Tenaru area, prior to him being hit by the defendant’s vehicle, to drop some women who were
going to sell their garden products at the said market. He parked his vehicle, a blue colored
twao and half-ton truck with the registration number: MC 0657 in a westerly direction on the
left side of the road at the Corena Market. The deceased stood in front of his vehicle, with his
back facing the main road, whilst talking via his mobile phone when the defendant’s driven
vehicle hit him. Other people were still inside the vehicle that the deceased drove when the
incident occurred.

- 9. The deceased sustained very serious injuries immediately, and was rendered unconscious and
motionless. Other people who were inside the deceased’s vehicle also sustained injuries as they
fell down, because of the collision,

10. The defendant was intoxicated at the time of the offending, with the presence of alcohol
concentration of 0.138% in his blood stream which was beyond the prescribed limit.

* 2 1 The deeeased was broughtto the National Referral Hospital in Honiara for the.doctor’s -, ;. (.-
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13. Section 38 of the Road and Transport Act [Cap 131]'states as follows:

38. A person who causes the death of another person by the driving of a motor vehicle on
a road recklessly, or at a speed or in a manner which is dangerous to the public, having
regard to all the circumstances of the case, including the nature, condition and use of the
road, and the amount of traffic which is actually at the time, or which might reasonably be
expected to be, on the road, shall be guilty of an offence and liable to imprisonment for five

14, Maximum Penalty. The maximum penaity for this offence of causing death by reckless or
dangerous driving is five (5) years imptisonment. The maximum sentence for the second count
of the presence of aleohol in a person’s blood beyond the legally prescribed limit is 10,000
penalty units or 12 months imprisonment.

15. Intoxication. The agreed facts revealed that the defendant had been drinking beers the night
before the offending. He went to bed at around 3am in the morming on the next day. He was
ﬁmmd%nﬂmmﬂntowmﬁ%mmgofﬂmdwﬂym The results
showed that he had an alcohol concentration of 0.138% in his blood stream which is beyond
ﬁmmhamym:badhmm?‘hausmd@nhtﬁathehaﬂnskedsommyhvesmcludmgthat

deceased’s life that morning. Hemwfthaﬂmwasmllmumd,howwx.heohosetndﬁw
M!‘w “that veliicle. His'bad jodgment and réckleasriess resulted in an innocent person be :
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* Road and Transport Act [Cap 131]
© " ¥Reginav Mataniu [2010] SBHC 33; HCSI-CRC?BU?!GIO{RE May 2010)
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16. Loss of Life and hadships caused to the family members of i desased, Toa ity of

174

18.

mwm%m«dmmumﬂmg;m brother, cousin,
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The deceased’s life, just like me‘ﬁéﬂbﬁdﬁwmww MMEY
alone and material goods cannot give a true comfbrt to the deceased’s immediate family. 1
%wﬂhﬁn%#ﬂﬁmm&vmmdiaﬁem&lq&avxgipmpozn SBMC 27:
Criminal Case 405 of 2016 (30 June 2017)

Travelling at a very high Speed. The defendant was driving at the speed of 60km/hr which
was quite unnecessary and excessive, especially at the Corona Market area where a number of
people who were present there. The speed that he was driving and the influence of alcohol in
his body made it difficult for him to make a good decision. He veered off his lane to the
opposite lane and hit the deceased costing the deceased’s life,

People’s Lives at Risk. The manner in which the defendant was driving not only it was
reckless and negligent, but at the same time risked the people’s lives. The facts showed that
other people who were inside the deceased’s vehicle also sustained injuries as they fell down,
mofummmmmmmmummdm&mmm
on that day. In Regina v Oli [2018] SBCA 3; SICOA-CRAC 32 0f 2017 (11 May 2018)*, which
mah@mﬂmﬂmh%MﬁAWr&mﬁmeZﬁofﬂum
Code [Cap 26] as follows:

214. It is the duty of every person who has in his charge or under his control anything,
whether living or inanimate, and whether moving or stationary, of such a nature that, in
the absence of care or precaution in its use or management, the life, safety-or health of any
person may be endangered, to use reasonable care and take reasonable precautions to
avoid such danger; and he shall be deemed to have caused any consequences which
adversely affect the life or health of any person by reason of any omission to perform that
duty.

Mitigating Facte

- tp“!twl’i. *a

18- The mmmmmmmmmx prlé'i and remiorse, first M =
{r,-g;,u i cooperation, with the police; customiary: compensation and reconciliation, 4nd" hispamnal
% < eiroumstances.  will elaborate more with respect to these factors in the coming paragraphs.

> Regihia v Kipéa: [2017]SBMC 27; Criminal Case 405 0f 2016 (30 June 2017)

“Regina vOli [2018] SBCA 3; SICOA-GRAC 32 0f 2017 (11 May 2018)
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I Regina v Kaukui [2010] SBCA 2; Wlidmmmmm’ the Court of
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Ll our view the appropriate range’of sentence in this instance afmm&qﬂrby
i i xw driving is between 3 and # years imprisonment. This takes no account of =

+_ possible matters of mitigation operating in favour of the respondent. In this respect three
matters were urged in support of a lesser sentence. One was the respondent's previous
record and his personal circumstances. He has never before been convicted of any offence.
He is now some 33 years of age and has been employed for 5 years or more as a legal
clerk. That might be expected to have provided him with some experience of the seriousness
of offences of the kind. The respondent is not married, but he provides support for a nymber
of family dependants. He co-operaied with police and pleaded guilty to count | as soon as
it had been formulated.

21, In Kaukui.® the Court of Appeal further commented as follows:

Agreement on the payment of compensation and its amount is regarded here as an
important element going in mitigation; but at the same time it cannot satisfy the need for
proper punishment in order to emphasise the seriousness of an offence like this. The utility
of an appropriate sentence as a public deterrent against lethal conduct cannot be
understated.

22. In Regina v Matama [2010] SBHC 33; HCSI-CRC 78 of 2010 (21 May 2010)’, the defendant
who worked as a RAMSI officer drove a vehicle at an excessive speed on the wrong side of
the road and hit the deceased at Tashahe Hill. He pleaded guilty to one count of causing death
by reckless driving and was sentenced to 3 ¥ years imprisonment.

23. In Mesepitu v Regina [2006] SBHC 15; HCSI-CRC 601 of 2005 (15 February 2006)%; the
Appellant was convicted on his own plea of guilty by the Magistrates' Court in Honiara of
causing death by dangerous driving contrary to section 38 of the Traffic et (Cap. 131). On
30th November 2005, he was sentenced to two years and six months imprisonment, He
appealed against the sentence saying that was excessively harsh, however, the High Court

..ﬁmwdmwwwnﬁrmd&smmdbmdmmMCm
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07 Y Ragina v Matamiu [2010] SBHC 33; HCSI-CRC 78 of 2010(21 May 2010) -
3 Mesepitt v Regina [2006] SBHC 15; HCSI-CRC 601 of 2005 {15 February 2006)
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ranges between 2 years and 4 years imp yent. 1 am aware that each case ought to be
determined in accordance with its own facts, The severity of the present case can be classified
as mid-range which should fall between 2 years and 3 % years imprisonment.

27. In this present case, | am of the view that an immediate custodial sentence is the most
appropriate sentence because it involved the loss of a life directly from the action of the

28. After having considered the aggravating and the circumstances of this case, [ am of the view
that a startinig point of 56 months (4 years and 8 months) is appropriate for this present case,

29. Early Guilty plea and remorse. The defendant entered an early guilty plea which saves the
court’s time and resources of having to deal with this matter by way of a trial. His early plea
is also a sign of remorse and honest on the part of the defendant. It would be painful for
relatives and witnesses to recount the death of the deceased that occurred right in front of their
eyes. I deduct 10 months for the early plea entered,

30. First Offender. The defendant has no previous conviction. I deduct 2 months to reflect this.

31. Cooperation with the Police. The defendant cooperated well with the Police and admitted the
offence early. I deduct a further 2 months.

32 Cmmaﬁon audirmn&ﬁon. Aﬁa&ummtmzy mamdlmﬁmmiﬂden
:.-h adalcanal
u-' w&!:‘ ( 1. r i 1; %
ﬁﬂ‘ 3\ H"'"‘ r(ﬂ. '. '_ .Ut‘ﬂ_-s ; adiiond ‘_;:.l

/19 Regina-s-Ririana [2019) Criminal Case No. 988 of 2018 dated 5 July 2019
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normaley through the reconciliation and compensation paid. 1 also remind myself of the
sentiments echoed by Ward CJ in Regina v Asuana [1990] SBHC 52; HC-CRC 34 of 1990
(12 October 1990) that court must avoid attaching such weight to it that it appears to be a
means of subsequently buying one out of trouble.!! I deduct 10 months to reflect the huge

monetary and customary compensation including the chupu presented to the family of the

33. Personal Circumstances. The defendant is a young man of around 23 years of age. He would

turn 24 this year. Hesuilhasmh:ghrehabihtmepmspects I deduct 2 months to reflect
this.

34. Hence, I am of the view that 30 months (2 years and 6 months) imprisonment is appropriate

35. The sentencing tariff for this offence of presence of alcohol in a person’s blood ranges from
custodial sentences for the worst forms, and penalty fines and bound-over sentences for the
less serious ones.'? After having considered both the aggravating and the mitigating factors
and the fact that a death occurred as a result of this incident, I am of the view that an immediate
custodial sentence is appropriate.

36. Rmmm@eﬂﬁwﬁﬁammtnfwmhsisappmm Aﬁerhamng ..
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"’““5“ cumstances, I deduc | the mitigating factors. Hence, I am satisfied” E’ et
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2 Rodd and Transport Act [Cap 131] (as amended by the Police and Transport Legislation) mmwm
L0 1 Testing) A6t 2016. See also Regina~v-Ririana [2019} Crintinal Case No. 988 of 2018 dafed 5™ July 2019
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7 intoxieated beyond the legally prescribed limit. He should not have driven the vehicle on that
fateful day. I am not persuaded with the submissions by the defence counsel that because a
substantial amount of cash had been paid to the deceased’s family, an imprisonment of 1 year
should be appropriate. Handing out an overly lenient sentence would defeat the very purporse
of enacting the offence in the place, and as highlighted in the Kaukui case that the “utility of
an appropriate sentence as a public deterrent cannot be understated.”* This case should be a
demonstration that money cannot buy & person out of trouble easily. Life is very precious and
irreplaceable and the trivialization of such an offence should be discouraged at all costs.

39. The taking of a life especially in an abrupt and brutal manner as revealed in this case is
deplorable, shocking and traumatizing, The family of the deceased must have gone through the
most painful period in their lives. They have lost a brother, son, parent, fellow kinsman, friend
and more importantly a helper.

40. The defendant had, as alluded to above, risked the lives of so many people on that day
especially in a crowded environment such as the Corona market. He could have caused more
deaths and other serious injuries to the pedestrians who were on the road side at the said market.
The fact that he veered off his lane to the opposite lane shows a poot judgment on his part and
must have been the result of intoxication. In Cheffers » Regina [Criminal Case No. 11 of 1989-

Unreported]'®, his Lordship Ward CJ, stated as follows:

However, carefully he may attempt to drive, his reactions if confronted with an emergency
will not be as effective as when he has taken no aleohol.

41, Thepasseﬁgcmwhom on the vehicle that the deceased drove on that day also sustained
injuries as shown by the facts. Thshmmwafﬂmmmm&bymemvmg
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44. The defendant, Mr Ralph Saea, is sentenced as follows:

[1} Count 1: Mdmmmw%mﬂm& years and 6 months) imprisonment

for one count of Causing Death by Reckless and Dangerous Driving contrary to section
38 of the Road and Transport Act [Cap 131},

[2] Count 2: The defendant is sentenced to five (5) months imprisonment for one count of
Presence of Alcohol in a person’s blood contrary to section 43A (1) of the Road and
Transport Act [Cap 131] (as amended by the Police and Transport Legislation)
(Amendment)(Alcohol Testing) Act 2016.

[3] The sentences shall be served concurrently and therefore total sentence 30 months or 2
years and 6 months (2 % years) imprisonment. Any time previously served in custody
must be duly deducted as well.

4] memmmmmmwmmmumm
licence for at least 3 years after the completion of his sentence.

- [5] Right of Appeal within 14 days.
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